UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SCREENING METHOD FOR DIABETIC
RETINOPATHY: A REVIEW

ANI ZAHIDAH BT YAHYA

BACHELOR (HONS) OF OPTOMETRY

FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2015



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this thesis is based on my original works except for quotations
and citations which have been fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard
referring practices of the discipline. | also declare that it has not been submitted

previously or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.

Name: ANI ZAHIDAH BINTI YAHYA
Matric Number: 2011205132

Date: JULY 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

APPROVAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

CHAPTER 2

2.1

INTRODUCTION

Diabetic Retinopathy
Screening

Problem Statement
Significance Of The Study
Objective Of The Study

LITERATURE REVIEW

Diabetic Retinopathy

2.1.2 Epidemiology And Prevalence Of Diabetes Mellitus

2.1.2 Epidemiology And Prevalence Of Diabetes
Retinopathy

2.1.3 Pathogenesis of Diabetic Retinopathy

Page (s)
vii
viii

Xi

Xii

g b~ b~ W



2.2

2.3

CHAPTER 3

3.1

3.2

3.3

CHAPTER 4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

CHAPTER S

5.1
5.2

Screening

2.2.1 Clinical Features To Look For When Screening
Diabetic Retinopathy

2.2.2 Recommended Screening Interval

2.2.3 Screening Methods Available For Diabetic
Retinopathy Detection

Optometrist Role In Screening Diabetic Retinopathy

METHODOLOGY

Data Sources
Inclusion And Exclusion Criteria

Data Extraction And Quality Assessment
RESULT

Contemporary Screening Methods Worldwide
Successful Screening Programme

Gold Standard In Screening Diabetic Retinopathy
Screening Battery In UiTM Optometry Clinic

DISCUSSION AND LIMITATION OF STUDY

Discussion

Limitation of Study

Vi

10

12

12

15

16
17
18

19
28
29
31

35
37



ABSTRACT

Screening for diabetic retinopathy can be successful with collaboration of all health
care providers and government in supporting the screening programme. Screening
can reduce and halt blindness and visual impairment resulted from late diagnosis of
diabetic retinopathy. This paper systemically reviews the published literature on the
screening methods for diabetic retinopathy itself. Searches were done through online
database of UiTM library until May 2015. 13 studies fulfilled the inclusion criteria as
these assessed the screening modalities used in all over the world. Mydriatic retinal
photograph and slit lamp biomicroscopy is the promising approach in screening for
the diabetic retinopathy. Nonetheless of the limitations of nonmydriatic retinal
photograph, it is being accepted in few countries such as Scotland national screening
programme. Implications of the study will expose Malaysia to various screening
strategies being used in the world and specifically deliberates on screening battery
that can be used in UiTM Optometry clinic in near future. Good screening strategy
for diabetic retinopathy detection will lessen visual impairments resulting from late
referrals to opthalmology departments to get treatment.

Keywords: diabetes mellitus complications, diabetic retinopathy, screening methods

Xii





