### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

## SCREENING METHOD FOR DIABETIC RETINOPATHY: A REVIEW

ANI ZAHIDAH BT YAHYA

# **BACHELOR (HONS) OF OPTOMETRY FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES**

**JULY 2015** 

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis is based on my original works except for quotations and citations which have been fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline. I also declare that it has not been submitted previously or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.

> Name: ANI ZAHIDAH BINTI YAHYA Matric Number: 2011205132

Date: JULY 2015

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page (s)
DECLARATION	ii
APPROVAL	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	

1.1	Diabetic Retinopathy	1
1.2	Screening	3
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Significance Of The Study	4
1.5	Objective Of The Study	5

#### CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Diabetic Retinopathy		6
	2.1.2	Epidemiology And Prevalence Of Diabetes Mellitus	6
	2.1.2	Epidemiology And Prevalence Of Diabetes	7
		Retinopathy	
	2.1.3	Pathogenesis of Diabetic Retinopathy	8

2.2	Screening		9
	2.2.1	Clinical Features To Look For When Screening	10
Diabetic Retinopathy	10		
	2.2.2	Recommended Screening Interval	12
	2.2.3	Screening Methods Available For Diabetic	12
		Retinopathy Detection	12
2.3	Optor	netrist Role In Screening Diabetic Retinopathy	15

#### CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Data Sources	16
3.2	Inclusion And Exclusion Criteria	17
3.3	Data Extraction And Quality Assessment	18

#### CHAPTER 4 RESULT

4.1	Contemporary Screening Methods Worldwide	19
4.2	Successful Screening Programme	28
4.3	Gold Standard In Screening Diabetic Retinopathy	29
4.4	Screening Battery In UiTM Optometry Clinic	31

#### CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION AND LIMITATION OF STUDY

5.1	Discussion	35
5.2	Limitation of Study	37

#### ABSTRACT

Screening for diabetic retinopathy can be successful with collaboration of all health care providers and government in supporting the screening programme. Screening can reduce and halt blindness and visual impairment resulted from late diagnosis of diabetic retinopathy. This paper systemically reviews the published literature on the screening methods for diabetic retinopathy itself. Searches were done through online database of UiTM library until May 2015. 13 studies fulfilled the inclusion criteria as these assessed the screening modalities used in all over the world. Mydriatic retinal photograph and slit lamp biomicroscopy is the promising approach in screening for the diabetic retinopathy. Nonetheless of the limitations of nonmydriatic retinal photograph, it is being accepted in few countries such as Scotland national screening strategies being used in the world and specifically deliberates on screening battery that can be used in UiTM Optometry clinic in near future. Good screening strategy for diabetic retinopathy detection will lessen visual impairments resulting from late referrals to opthalmology departments to get treatment.

Keywords: diabetes mellitus complications, diabetic retinopathy, screening methods